

FOI Ref

9104

Response sent

10 June 2021

### **(CCC) Czech Citizens**

I would like to provide demographic and socio-economic information about Cambridge City. Additionally, I would like to provide an overview of statistical data about Czech citizens living in Cambridge City (demographic, socio-economic data, and a number of applications for the EU Settlement Scheme).

I would be very grateful if you were so kind and provide me with the most recent statistical data about Cambridge City and Czech citizens if they are available

### **Response**

Information provided though as links to information already in public domain.  
Response:

Demographic data for Czech citizens and Socio-economic data for Czech citizens We do not hold this information and cannot find this in the public domain. The Office for National Statistics has information on population of the UK by country of birth and nationality. However, when breaking this down by Local Authority level it does not distinguish Czech citizens. See:  
<https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/populationandmigration/internationalmigration/datasets/populationoftheunitedkingdombycountryofbirthandnationality>

The Council does not hold socio-economic data on Czech citizens in Cambridge. The Census 2011 (latest Census data available until March 2022) data is publicly available here:  
<https://www.ons.gov.uk/census/2011census/2011censusdata/bulkdata/bulkdatadownloads>

For general information on demographic and socio-economic information about Cambridge City please see the Cambridgeshire Insight website. For demographic data go to  
<https://cambridgeshireinsight.org.uk/population/report/view/f7de925f5608420c825c4c0691de5af2/E07000008>

For information on deprivation see:

<https://cambridgeshireinsight.org.uk/deprivation/report/view/e5346e7dd716406e826ed368abc09c96/E07000008>

Nomis also holds data on the labour market profile of the city (<https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/reports/lmp/la/1946157205/report.aspx>) and Cambridge City Council's most recent Anti-Poverty Strategy includes statistics relating to poverty in the city (<https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/s50576/Appendix%20B%20->

FOI Ref

Response sent

[%20200616%20APS.pdf](#)).

Number of applications for the EU Settlement Scheme from Czech citizens  
Between 28th August to the 31st March 2021 (the latest statistics from the Home Office) there were 340 applications recorded of people from the Czech Republic (see the EU Settlement Scheme quarterly statistics local authority tables, March 2021 here: <https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/eu-settlement-scheme-quarterly-statistics-march-2021>).

Further queries on this matter should be directed to [foi@cambridge.gov.uk](mailto:foi@cambridge.gov.uk)